Incorporation of Oval-Slot and Arc-Slits Upon
Planar Oval Monopole Antenna for
Radiation Characteristics Improvement
Agus D. Prasetyo1,2
1Radio Telecommunication and Microwave Laboratory
School of Electrical Engineering & Informatics, ITB
2School of Electrical Engineering, Telkom University
Bandung, Indonesia

two pairs of arc-slits upon the radiating patch has provided
a more directive radiation pattern at two of three selected
frequencies, namely 5.66 GHz and 8.03 GHz. In addition,
on the investigation of surface current distribution, Model II
could significantly improve maximum surface current at the
frequencies of 5.66 GHz and 13.54 GHz.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Kurniawan and S. Mukhlishin, “Wideband and multiband antenna
design and fabrication for modern wireless communications systems,”
J. ICT Res. Appl., vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 151–163, Nov. 2013, DOI:
10.5614/itbj.ict.res.appl.2013.7.2.4.
[2] R. K. Parida, N. K. Sahoo, R. Swain, S. Swain, and D. C. Panda,
“Comparative study of a novel UWB antenna for application in cogni-
tive radio,” in Proc. International Conference on Applied Electromag-
netics, Signal Processing and Communication (AESPC), Bhubaneswar,
India, Oct. 2018, pp. 1–4, DOI: 10.1109/AESPC44649.2018.9033315.
[3] A. Munir, D. T. Putranto, and H. Wijanto, “Characterization of series
iteration log-periodic fractal Koch printed antenna equipped with balun
unit,” J. ICT Res. Appl., vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 191–204, Dec. 2013, DOI:
10.5614/itbj.ict.res.appl.2013.7.3.2.
[4] M. Ojaroudi, N. Ojaroudi, and N. Ghadimi, “Dual band-notched
small monopole antenna with novel coupled inverted U-ring strip and
novel fork-shaped slit for UWB applications,” IEEE Antennas Wireless
Propag. Lett., Vol. 12, pp. 182–185, Feb. 2013, DOI: 10.1109/LAW-
P.2013.2245296.
[5] C. Liu, C. Chiu, and S. Deng, “A compact disc-slit monopole antenna
for mobile devices,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., Vol. 7, pp.
251–254, Mar. 2008, DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2008.920751.
[6] M. Mehranpour, J. Nourinia, C. Ghobadi, and M. Ojaroudi, “Dual
band-notched square monopole antenna for ultra-wideband applica-
tions,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., Vol. 11, pp. 172–175,
Feb. 2012, DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2186552.
[7] A. A. Kadam, A. A. Deshmukh, S. B. Deshmukh, A. Doshi, and K.
P. Ray, “Slit loaded circular ultra wideband antenna for band notch
characteristics,” in Proc. National Conference on Communications
(NCC), Bangalore, India, Feb. 2019, pp. 1–6, DOI: 10.1109/NC-
C.2019.8732202.
[8] C. Guo, R. Yang, and W. Zhang, “Compact omnidirectional circularly
polarized antenna loaded with complementary v-shaped slits,” IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., Vol. 17, No. 9, pp. 1593–1597, Sep.
2018, DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2856504.
[9] J. Kulkarni, C.-Y.-D. Sim, R. K. Gangwar, and J. Anguera, “Broadband
and compact circularly polarized MIMO antenna with concentric rings
and oval slots for 5G application,” IEEE Access, Vol. 10, pp. 29925–
29936, Mar. 2022, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3157914.
[10] M. Tang and R. W. Ziolkowski, “Compact hyper-band printed slot
antenna: Design and experiments,” in Proc. 8th European Conference
on Antennas and Propagation (EuCAP), The Hague, Netherlands, Apr.
2014, pp. 594–596, DOI: 10.1109/EuCAP.2014.6901828.
[11] A. D. Prasetyo, B. S. Nugroho, B. Syihabuddin, and A. Munir, “Study
on super wideband compact ovoidal printed antenna,” in PhotonIcs
& Electromagnetics Research Symposium - Fall (PIERS - Fall),
Xiamen, China, Dec. 2019, pp. 2235–2239, DOI: 10.1109/PIERS-
Fall48861.2019.9021736.
[12] A. D. Prasetyo, D. Hamdani, and A. Munir, “Characterization of com-
pact ovoidal printed antenna with windowed groundplane” in Proc. In-
ternational Workshop on Antenna Technology (iWAT), Dublin, Ireland,
May 2022, pp. 176-179, DOI: 10.1109/iWAT54881.2022.9811080.
[13] S. Verma and P. Kumar, “Printed egg curved monopole antenna
for ultrawideband applications,” in Proc. National Conference on
Communications (NCC), New Delhi, India, Feb. 2013, pp. 1–5, DOI:
10.1109/NCC.2013.6487906.
[14] A. D. Prasetyo and A. Munir, “Bandwidth enhancement of wideb
and sensor using triangle-to-oval patch geometric change for EMC
measurement,” in Proc. Asia-Pacific International Symposium on Elec-
tromagnetic Compatibility (APEMC), Nusa Dua - Bali, Indonesia, Sep.
2021, pp. 1–4, DOI: 10.1109/APEMC49932.2021.9596731.
155